

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARK MEADOWS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No. 1:21-cv-3217-CJN

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7(h), Defendants the Honorable Nancy Pelosi, the Honorable Bennie G. Thompson, the Honorable Elizabeth L. Cheney, the Honorable Adam B. Schiff, the Honorable Jamie B. Raskin, the Honorable Susan E. Lofgren, the Honorable Elaine G. Luria, the Honorable Peter R. Aguilar, the Honorable Stephanie Murphy, the Honorable Adam D. Kinzinger, and the United States House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, by and through their counsel, move for summary judgment on all claims stated in the Plaintiff's Amended Complaint. There are no genuine issues of material fact and, for all the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, the Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

A proposed order is submitted herewith.

Respectfully submitted,

April 22, 2022

/s/ Douglas N. Letter
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

-and-

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
John A. Freedman (D.C. Bar 453075)
Paul J. Fishman (D.C. Bar 449014)
Amy Jeffress (D.C. Bar 449258)
David J. Weiner (D.C. Bar 499806)
John M. Hindley (D.C. Bar 1720648)
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com
Paul.Fishman@arnoldporter.com
Amy.Jeffress@arnoldporter.com
David.Weiner@arnoldporter.com
John.Hindley@arnoldporter.com

SHER TREMONTE LLP
Justin M. Sher (Bar ID NY0320)
Michael Tremonte*
Noam Biale*
Maya Brodziak*
Kathryn E. Ghotbi*
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600
JSher@shertremonte.com
MTremonte@shertremonte.com
NBiale@shertremonte.com
MBrodziak@shertremonte.com
KGhotbi@shertremonte.com

* Appearing pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 5571(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. The January 6th Attack	5
B. The Formation of the Select Committee	6
C. The Select Committee’s Subpoenas to Mr. Meadows and Verizon.....	8
D. The Two Separate Roles That Mr. Meadows Played As White House Chief of Staff, and As a Key Player on the Trump Campaign.	10
E. The Select Committee’s Numerous Attempts to Gain Compliance by Mr. Meadows with Its Subpoena.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment on All of Mr. Meadows’s Claims	16
F. The Select Committee Has a Valid Legislative Purpose	16
G. The Select Committee Is Validly Constituted and Has Issued Valid Subpoenas.	17
1. The Rulemaking Clause Prevents Federal Courts from Second-Guessing the Select Committee’s Internal Operations.....	17
2. The Select Committee Is Properly Composed.....	19
H. Executive Privilege Does Not Authorize Mr. Meadows to Refuse to Appear and Testify or Provide Documents Requested by the Select Committee	26
I. The Testimony and Documentary Information at Issue in this Motion.....	27
1. Nor Is Mr. Meadows Entitled to Testimonial Immunity	41
J. The Stored Communications Act Does Not Limit the Select Committee’s Authority to Obtain Non-Content Information from Verizon Pursuant to a Lawful Subpoena.....	47
K. The Subpoenas at Issue Do Not Violate the Fourth or the First Amendments	50
1. The Verizon Subpoena and the Subpoena to Mr. Meadows Do Not Violate Mr. Meadows’s Fourth Amendment Rights	51
2. The Verizon Subpoena Does Not Violate Mr. Meadows’s First Amendment Rights	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	54, 55
* <i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 24
<i>Brock v. Loc. 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	55, 56
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	50
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	52, 53
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 324 (1986).....	16
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	42
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d. 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	43
* <i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d. 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	43
No. 08-5357, 2009 WL 3568649 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2009).....	43
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	48
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	46

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	42
* <i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	49
<i>In re Sealed Case (Espy)</i> , 121 F.3d 729, 745 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Metzenbaum v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	51
* <i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
* <i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016).....	54, 55
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	52
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshalls Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
* <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	50
* <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	2, 4, 6, 16, 17, 26, 27, 40, 44, 45, 50
142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....	4, 6, 17, 40
142 S. Ct. 1350 (2022) (mem.)	17, 40
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 620 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....	46
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	42
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22

<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 943 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2019)	53
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	42
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	19
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1(1953).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	42
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....	46
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	46
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	18
Constitution	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	17
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	15
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	14
2 U.S.C. § 194.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7323.....	10, 39
5 C.F.R. § 734.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	48, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	47
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	47, 48, 50
18 U.S.C. § 2712.....	49

Legislative Sources

8 Cannon's Precedents of the U.S. House of Representatives (1936)	22
H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (2019)	22
H. Res. 10, 117th Cong. (2021)	25
H. Res. 24, 110th Cong. (2007)	22
H. Res. 437, 109th Cong. (2005)	20
H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)	7, 8, 19, 21, 22, 25, 51
H. Res. 567, 113th Cong. (2014)	23
H. Res. 554, 117th Cong. (2021)	23
H. Res. 730, 117th Cong. (2021)	8, 24
H. Res. 851, 117th Cong. (2021)	2, 8, 24
H. Res. 1037, 117th Cong. (2022)	8, 24
H. Rep. 109-377 (2006)	20
167 Cong. Rec. H3885–3886 (daily ed. July 26, 2021).....	8, 23
167 Cong. Rec. H5768-69 (daily ed., Oct. 21, 2021)	24
168 Cong. Rec. H4371-79	24
151 Cong. Rec. 20873 (bound ed. Sept. 21, 2005).....	20
151 Cong. Rec. 21177-78 (bound ed. Sept. 26, 2005).....	20
167 Cong. Rec. H37 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021)	21
167 Cong. Rec. H77-79 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021).....	7
167 Cong. Rec. H98-99 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021).....	7
167 Cong. Rec. H7793 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....	14
167 Cong. Rec. H7785-94 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....	14
167 Cong. Rec. H7814-15, 117th Cong. (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....	2, 15, 24
168 Cong. Rec. H4217 (daily ed. Apr. 6, 2022)	8, 24

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 117th Cong. (2021)	
House Rule I	21
House Rule XI.....	20, 21, 24, 25

Other Sources

Amy Gardner & Paulina Firozi, <i>Here’s the full transcript and audio of the call between Trump and Raffensperger</i> , Wash.Post (Jan. 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/5SMX-4FPX	10, 32
Aaron R. Cooper, <i>Congressional Surveillance</i> , 70 Am. U. L. Rev. 1799 (2021)	50
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	22
Brian Naylor, <i>Read Trump’s Jan. 6 Speech, A Key Part Of Impeachment Trial</i> , NPR (Feb. 10, 2021), https://perma.cc/KS28-JJ3V	37
Dalton Bennett and Jon Swaine, <i>The Roger Stone Tapes</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 4, 2022), https://perma.cc/UX82-M2ZP	39
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump) Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021 6:01 PM), https://perma.cc/29AH-HZNV	37
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021, 2:24 PM), https://perma.cc/Z9Q5-EANU	35
Donald J. Trump (@realdonaldtrump), Twitter (Jan. 1, 2021 2:53 PM), https://perma.cc/WW6S-ENNE	35
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021 1:00 AM), https://perma.cc/9EV8-XJ7K	34
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021 8:17 AM), https://perma.cc/2J3P-VDBV	35
Donald J. Trump, President, Speech to the “Save America March” and rally (Jan. 6, 2021), https://perma.cc/2YNN-9JR3	35
Katelyn Polantz, Holmes Lybrand, and Hannah Rabinowitz, <i>Sobbing Capitol rioter described his assault of police Officer Michael Fanone: ‘My God. What did I just do?’</i> , CNN (Dec. 1, 2021), https://perma.cc/V7HJ-QARJ	36
Letter from Chairman Bennie Thompson to Rep. Jim Jordan (Dec. 22, 2021), https://perma.cc/QLW4-86SP	7
Mark Meadows, <i>The Chief’s Chief</i> (2021)	31
Memorandum for the Honorable John W. Dean III, Counsel to the President, from Ralph E. Erickson, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel,	

<i>Re: Appearance of Presidential Assistant Peter M. Flanigan Before a Congressional Committee</i> (Mar. 15, 1972).....	46
President Trump Video Statement on Capitol Protesters, C-SPAN (Jan. 6, 2021), https://perma.cc/XCW4-JDA7	37
Press Release, Jim Banks, McCarthy Taps Banks to Lead Republicans on Jan 6 Committee (July 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/WVW5-6DDH	7
Sargeant Aquilino Gonell Testimony, House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, <i>The Law Enforcement Experience on January 6th</i> (July 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/KG3L-DH65	36
Trump supporters threaten to hang Mike Pence at Capitol, YouTube, https://perma.cc/6KGR-VUE8	35
<i>United States v. Chrestman</i> , No. 21-00218 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/Z2AX-3CWT	35
United States of America v. Marhsall Neefe and Charles Bradford Smith, https://perma.cc/4DER-T44C	35
U.S. Office of Special Counsel, Investigation of Political Activities by Senior Trump Administration Officials during the 2020 Presidential Election, Report of the Office of Special Counsel (Nov. 9, 2021)	10
Vice Chair Cheney on Recommending Mark Meadows for Criminal Contempt, January 6th Committee, YouTube (Dec. 13, 2021), https://perma.cc/2JPJ-H6CZ	28
William Cummings, J. Garrison & J. Sergent, <i>By the numbers: President Donald Trump’s failed efforts to overturn the election</i> , USA Today (Jan. 6, 2021), https://perma.cc/683S-HSRC	46
